                                                 - 1 -
HM80N80B
MOSFET
Features
 80V,80A N-Channel MOSFET
 Rdson<7.5 mΩ @VGS=10V
 High ruggedness
 Fast switching
 100% avalanche tested
 Exceptional dv/dt capability
Applications
 Switching application
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Units
VDSS  Drain-Source Voltage 80 V
VGS  Gate-Source Voltage + 25 V
ID
 Continuous Drain Current ( TC=25
℃) 80 A
 Continuous Drain Current  ( TC=100℃) 75 A
IDM  Pulsed Drain Current (Note 1) 300 A
EAS Single Pulsed Avalanche Energy(Note 2) 800 mJ
PD
 Maximum Power Dissipation ( TC=25
℃) 150 W
 Maximum Power Dissipation ( TC=100℃) 75 W
TJ  Operating Junction Temperature Range -55 to +175 ℃
TSTG  Storage Temperature Range -55 to +175 ℃
Note 1:Pulse width limited by safe operating area
Note 2:Starting TJ=25C,ID=40A,VDD=30V,L=1mH
Thermal Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Max. Units
Rth j-c  Thermal Resistance, Junction to case 0.5 ℃/ W
Rth j-a  Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient 62.5 ℃/ W
                                                 - 2 -
Electrical Characteristics (TC=25℃ unless otherwise noted )
   Symbol
                          Parameter
    Test Conditions
Min.
Typ.
Max.
Units
V(BR)DSS Drain-source Breakdown Voltage V
GS
= 0V, I
D
= 250uA 80 - - V
I
DSS Drain-source Leakage Current V
DS
= 80V, V
GS
= 0V - - 1 uA
I
GSS
Gate Leakage Current, Forward V
GS
=25V, V
DS
= 0V - - 100 nA
Gate Leakage Current, Reverse V
GS
= -25V, V
DS
= 0V - - -100 nA
V
GE(th) Gate Threshold Voltage V
GS
= V
DS
, I
D
= 250uA 2 - 4 V
R
DS(on) Static drain-source on resistance V
GS
=10V, I
D
= 40A - 6.2 7.5 mΩ
Qg Total Gate Charge
VDD=60V
VGS=10V
ID=80A
- 81  nC
Qgs Gate-source Charge - 17.6  nC
Qgd Gate-drain Charge - 21  nC
Ciss  Input Capacitance
VDS=25V
VGE=0V
f = 1MHz
- 4000 - pF
Coss Output Capacitance - 310 - pF
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance -     280 - pF
td(on) Turn-on Delay Time VDD=40V
R=24Ω
ID=1A
VGS=10V
Rg=6Ω
 56  ns
tr Turn-on Rise Time  53  ns
td(off) Turn-off Delay Time  27  ns
tf Turn-off Fall Time  65  ns
Eon Turn-on Switching Loss  0.61  uJ
Eoff Turn-off Switching Loss  0.46  uJ
trr Reverse Recovery Time ISD=30A
di/dt=100A/us
 65  ns
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge  120  nC
ISD Srouce-drain current    80 A
ISDM Source-drain current(pulsed)    300 A
VSD Forward on voltage ISD=80A,VGS=0V   1.2 V
HM80N80B
                                                 - 3 -
Typical Performance Characteristics
        Figure1:maximum DC drain current                           Figure2:power dissipation  VS. case temprature
                               VS. case temprature
         Figure3: normalized transient  thermal impedance                                  Figure4: SOA,TC=25℃,TJ≤750℃
                       , junction-to-case
HM80N80B
                                                 - 4 -
               Figure5: output characteristics,                                                    Figure6: Rdon vs ID, VGS=10V,TJ=25℃
                          TJ=25℃;tp=300us
             Figure7:VSD vs IS,TJ=25℃                                                                        Figure8: VTH vs TJ
HM80N80B
                                                 - 5 -
            Figure9:   BVDSS vs TJ  ,ID=250uA                                           Figure10: RDON vs TJ, ID=40A,VGS=10V
HM80N80B